

Consolidated Case Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045, and 20-35044

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

State of Washington,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Alex M. Azar II, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT YAKIMA

No. 2:19-cv-00183-SAB  
The Honorable Stanley A. Bastian  
United States District Court Judge

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

JEFFREY T. SPRUNG, WSBA #23607  
LAURYN K. FRAAS, WSBA #53238  
PAUL M. CRISALLI, WSBA #40681  
R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869  
NATHAN K. BAYS, WSBA #43025  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7744

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. Statutory Background.....	4
	1. Federal Statutes Addressing Patients’ Timely Access to Care and Providers’ Conscience Rights .....	4
	2. Washington’s Laws Balancing Conscience Rights and Patient Access to Timely Care.....	9
	B. Regulatory Background.....	10
	C. Procedural Background.....	12
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. The Rule Exceeds HHS’s Statutory Authority and Is Contrary to Law .....	17
	1. The Rule’s definitions exceed HHS’s authority and are contrary to law .....	19
	a. “Discriminate or discrimination” .....	21
	(1) The Rule’s definition breaks with the common legal definition.....	22

(2) The Rule’s definition impermissibly expands what conduct is actionable under the conscience statutes .....	27
b. “Assist in the performance” .....	33
c. “Health care entity” .....	37
d. “Referral or refer for” .....	40
2. The Rule’s new enforcement powers exceed HHS’s statutory authority and the Rule conflicts with EMTALA .....	43
B. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	43
1. HHS’s stated rationales for the Rule are contradicted by the administrative record .....	45
a. The administrative record does not support HHS’s sweeping expansion of conscience rights in health care.....	46
(1) Conscience-Related Complaints .....	46
(2) Evidence of Discrimination and Coercion .....	49
(3) Evidence of Confusion .....	50
b. The record does not support HHS’s claimed need for new enforcement tools.....	52
2. HHS failed to consider or meaningfully address evidence of severe harms the Rule will inflict .....	53
a. Patient harm.....	54
b. Impact on emergency medical services.....	56
c. Harm to vulnerable populations .....	58

d. Abandonment of Title VII framework .....	61
C. The Rule is Unconstitutional.....	62
1. The Rule violates the Spending Clause .....	62
a. Washington’s Spending Clause argument is ripe.....	62
b. The Rule violates the Spending Clause by imposing new conditions on federal funds and threatening to terminate all HHS-administered funding.....	65
2. The Rule Violates Separation of Powers Principles .....	66
D. The District Court Properly Vacated the Rule Against All Persons and in Its Entirety.....	67
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	63
<i>AEP Texas N. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 609 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	58
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, San Francisco Local v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 781 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000).....	64
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	65
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	46
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	36
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. C 05-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....	65
<i>City of Kansas City, Mo. v. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Connecticut v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-054 (D. Conn.) .....	11
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	66
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	48, 52

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	44, 48, 62
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	28
<i>Empire Health Found. for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 958 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2020).....	67
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	44, 53, 56, 62
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	44, 51, 56
<i>Gill v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	19, 20
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000) .....	40
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28, 29
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	41
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	63, 64

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	44, 53
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	60
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	52
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	31, 65
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	66
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	50
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	22
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	65
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	58
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	6

<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	39
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	22
<i>Shelton v. University of Medicine &amp; Dentistry</i> , 223 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	26, 29, 30
<i>State v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	51
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	64
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	42
<i>Taylor v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 523 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>The Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	36
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lemus</i> , 582 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	40
<i>Watkins v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 799 (D. Idaho 1973), <i>aff’d</i> , 520 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6



<i>Yott v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979).....	29
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	8, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 18113(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	8, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 238(a)(2).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(3).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 238n(b)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2).....	7, 37
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(a) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b).....	6, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)(B) .....	22

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2) .....	59
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) .....	35, 59
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	17, 67
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14, 18, 45
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	14, 18
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065(2)(a) .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065(2)(b) .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.7.050 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.41.350 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.47.160(2)(a) .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.47.160(2)(b) .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.09.875(1).....	10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i).....	20
----------------------------	----

Regulations

<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care: Delegations of Authority</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 88).....	passim
45 C.F.R. § 88.1 .....	12
45 C.F.R. § 88.2 .....	passim

45 C.F.R. § 88.2(4) .....	27, 28, 29, 31
45 C.F.R. § 88.2(5) .....	31
45 C.F.R. § 88.4 .....	12, 43
45 C.F.R. § 88.5 .....	12, 43
45 C.F.R. § 88.6 .....	12, 43
45 C.F.R. § 88.7 .....	12, 43
45 C.F.R. § 88.7(3)(i).....	65
45 C.F.R. § 88.7(4) .....	65
45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(2).....	65
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....	passim
74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009).....	11
76 Fed. Reg. 9968, 9969 (Feb. 23, 2011) .....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 3880 (Jan. 26, 2018).....	11, 45

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 9,595 (Mar. 27, 1973) .....	6
119 Cong. Rec. S9597 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1973) (statement of Sen. Church).....	35, 36
142 Cong. Rec. 5165 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996) .....	38
142 Cong. Rec. S2264 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Coats) .....	7
<i>Act of September 28, 2018</i> , Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 § 507(d)(1).....	38, 39

Civil Rights Act § VII.....	3, 8
<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-117, § 508(d)(1), 123 Stat. 3034 .....	40
Department of Health and Human Services Office of Civil Rights, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committee</i> at 30, <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy2019-ocr-congressional-justification-accessible.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy2019-ocr-congressional-justification-accessible.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 12, 2020) .....	48
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act .....	3, 8
<i>Medical Definition of Referral</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/referral">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/referral</a> (last visited Oct. 12, 2020) .....	41
Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 507(d)(1), 132 Stat. 2981, 3118 (Sept. 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Refer</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Medical Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/refer#medicalDictionary">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/refer#medicalDictionary</a> (last visited Oct. 12, 2020).....	41
